

No. 18-40246

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF NEVADA; STATE OF TEXAS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

CHIPOTLE MEXICAN GRILL, INCORPORATED; CHIPOTLE SERVICES, L.L.C.

*Petitioners-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

*Defendant,*

CARMEN ALVAREZ, and her Counsel,

*Respondent-Appellant.*

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Texas, No. 4:16-cv-731*

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ADAM PAUL LAXALT  
*Attorney General of Nevada*

LAWRENCE VANDYKE  
*Solicitor General*

JORDAN T. SMITH  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701  
LVanDyke@ag.nv.gov

KEN PAXTON  
*Attorney General of Texas*

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
*First Assistant Attorney General*

JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

DAVID AUSTIN R. NIMOCKS  
*Special Counsel for Civil Litigation*  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
P.O. Box 12548, Mail Code 001  
Austin, TX 78711-2548  
austin.nimocks@oag.texas.gov

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES..... i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 5

    A. The White Collar Exemption is Enacted Without a Compensation Requirement..... 5

    B. DOL Adds Minimal Compensation and Salary Requirements to the Overtime Exemption..... 6

    C. The Salary Requirement Has Always Been Controversial..... 8

    D. The “Long” and “Short” Tests..... 12

    E. The End of the “Long” and “Short” Tests..... 13

    F. President Obama’s New Overtime Rule ..... 14

    G. The States Filed Suit and the District Court Prevented the New Rule From Becoming Effective Before Its Effective Date..... 17

    H. Chipotle Moves For Contempt While DOL Appeals ..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 22

    A. Appellants Cannot Relitigate the Merits of the Preliminary Injunction in this Proceeding..... 22

B. The Preliminary Injunction Issued Before the New Overtime Rule’s Effective Date, and Clearly Prevented the Rule From Coming Into Existence ..... 27

C. Even as Nonparties, Appellants Were Properly Held in Contempt of the Nationwide Injunction..... 41

CONCLUSION ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 54

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Abbott Labs. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 33

*Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff*,  
42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930) ..... 23, 24

*Am. Airlines, Inc. v. Allied Pilots Ass’n*,  
228 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 27

*B & D Land & Livestock Co. v. Conner*,  
534 F. Supp. 2d 891 (N.D. Iowa 2008) ..... 31

*Brashier v. Quincy Prop., LLC*,  
No. 3:17-CV-3022, 2018 WL 1934069 (C.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2018) ..... 37

*Brooks v. Tire Discounters, Inc.*,  
No. 3:16-CV-02269, 2018 WL 1243444 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 8, 2018) ..... 39

*Buford v. Superior Energy Servs., LLC*,  
No. 4:17-CV-00323-KGB, 2018 WL 2465469 (E.D. Ark. June 1, 2018) ..... 37

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 24

*Chisolm v. Caines*,  
121 F. 397 (C.C.D.S.C. 1903) ..... 47, 48

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012) ..... 25

*Colorado Coal. for Homeless v. Gen. Servs. Admin.*,  
No. 18-CV-1008-WJM-KLM, 2018 WL 3109087 (D. Colo. June 25, 2018)..... 32

*Devoe v. Atlanta Paper Co.*,  
40 F. Supp. 284 (N.D. Ga. 1941) ..... 9, 27

*Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
 485 F.2d 780 (D.C. Cir. 1973) ..... 52

*Fernandez v. Zoni Language Centers, Inc.*,  
 858 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 36

*Garrigan v. United States*,  
 163 F. 16 (7th Cir. 1908) ..... 46, 47

*Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li*,  
 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 40

*Gulf King Shrimp Co. v. Wirtz*,  
 407 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1969)..... 39

*Hines v. Key Energy Servs., LLC*,  
 No. 5-15-CV-00911-FB-ESC, 2017 WL 2312931 (W.D. Tex. May 26, 2017)..... 38

*Hornbeck Offshore Servs., L.L.C. v. Salazar*,  
 713 F.3d 787, 792 (5th Cir. 2013) .....24, 27, 28

*In re Reese*,  
 107 F. 942 (8th Cir. 1901) .....44, 45, 46

*In re Seabulk Offshore, Ltd.*,  
 158 F.3d 897 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 1

*League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby*,  
 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 33

*Long v. Endocrine Soc’y*,  
 263 F. Supp. 3d 275 (D. D.C. 2017)..... 38

*Maggio v. Zeitz*,  
 333 U.S. 56 (1948)..... 22

*Massie v. Watts*,  
 10 U.S. 148 (1810)..... 42

*McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.*,  
 336 U.S. 187 (1949)..... 40, 41

*Miller v. Travis Cty., Texas*,  
 No. 1:16-CV-1196-RP, 2018 WL 1004860 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 21, 2018) ..... 37

*Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms*,  
 561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 31

*Morgan v. Guardian Angel Home Care, Inc.*,  
 No. 14 C 10284, 2018 WL 1565585 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2018)..... 37

*Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. E.P.A.*,  
 683 F.2d 752 (3d Cir. 1982) ..... 30

*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.*,  
 545 U.S. 967 (2005)..... 27

*Owen v. City of Portland*,  
 236 F. Supp. 3d 1288 (D. Or. 2017) ..... 34, 35

*Parrish v. Roosevelt Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs*,  
 No. CIV 15-0703 JB/GJF, 2017 WL 6759103 (D. N.M. Dec. 31, 2017)..... 38

*Pasadena City Bd. of Ed. v. Spangler*,  
 427 U.S. 424 (1976)..... 22, 23

*Patton v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 No. 14-CV-0308-RJA-HBS, 2017 WL 2177621 (W.D.N.Y. May 18, 2017) ..... 38

*Perry v. Randstad Gen. Partner (US) LLC*,  
 876 F.3d 191 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 36

*Renasant Bank v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.*,  
 882 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 42

*Seaward v. Paterson*,  
 [1897] 2 Ch. 545 (C.A.).....passim

*Sims v. UNATION, LLC*,  
 292 F. Supp. 3d 1286 (M.D. Fla. 2018)..... 36

*Steele v. Bulova Watch Co.*,  
 344 U.S. 280 (1952)..... 42



*Superior Trucking Co. v. United States*,  
614 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 31

*Texas v. E.P.A.*,  
829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 32

*Texas v. United States*,  
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 42

*Textile & Apparel Grp., Am. Importers Ass’n v. F.T.C.* ,  
410 F.2d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 1969) ..... 34

*TiVo Inc. v. EchoStar Corp.*,  
646 F.3d 869 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....23, 40

*Trump v. Hawaii*,  
No. 17-965, 2018 WL 3116337 (U.S. June 26, 2018) ..... 43

*U.S. Catholic Conference v. Abortion Rights Mobilization, Inc.*,  
487 U.S. 72 (1988)..... 22

*United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC*,  
132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012) ..... 27

*United States v. Hall*,  
472 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1972).....passim

*Wirtz v. Miss. Publishers Corp.*,  
364 F.2d 603 (5th Cir. 1966)..... 27

*Young Chul Kim v. Capital Dental Tech. Lab., Inc.*,  
279 F. Supp. 3d 765 (N.D. Ill. 2017) ..... 38

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 705.....passim

29 U.S.C. § 206..... 5

29 U.S.C. § 207..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1292 ..... 1

52 Stat. 1060 ..... 5

**Rules and Regulations**

29 C.F.R § 541.600 ..... 13

29 C.F.R. § 541.607 ..... 17

29 C.F.R. Part 541 ..... 14

3 Fed. Reg. 2518 ..... 6, 7

5 Fed. Reg. 4077 ..... 7

14 Fed. Reg. 7705 ..... 12

14 Fed. Reg. 7730 ..... 12

19 Fed. Reg. 4405 ..... 12

23 Fed. Reg. 8962 ..... 12

26 Fed. Reg. 8635 ..... 12

28 Fed. Reg. 9505 ..... 12

32 Fed. Reg. 7823 ..... 12

35 Fed. Reg. 883 ..... 12

38 Fed. Reg. 11390 ..... 12

40 Fed. Reg. 7091 ..... 12

79 Fed. Reg. 18737 ..... 14, 15

80 Fed. Reg. 38516 ..... 14, 15

81 Fed. Reg. 296 ..... 32

81 Fed. Reg. 32394.....passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 27, 31, 49, 50

Fed. R. Civ. P. 71..... 50

**Other Authorities**

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
 § 2956 (3d ed. 2018)..... 44, 48

19 Stacy L. Davis & Lisa A. Zakolski, *Federal Procedure, Lawyers Edition*  
 § 47:51 (2018) ..... 48

Remarks of President Barack Obama as Delivered in his Weekly Address  
 at the White House: Expanding Overtime Pay (May 21, 2016), *available at*  
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2016/05/21/weekly-address-expanding-overtime-pay>..... 14

Samuel L. Bray, *Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction*,  
 131 Harv. L. Rev. 417 (2017)..... 42, 43

The Oxford English Dictionary (1933 ed.) ..... 25

Wesley Lowery, *Senate Republicans Block Minimum Wage Increase Bill*, WASH POST.  
 (Apr. 30, 2014) *available at* [https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2014/04/30/senate-republicans-block-minimum-wage-increase-bill/?utm\\_term=.df324940e688](https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2014/04/30/senate-republicans-block-minimum-wage-increase-bill/?utm_term=.df324940e688)..... 14
